
April 9, 2019 

 

 

The Honorable Frank Pallone   The Honorable Greg Walden 

Chairman     Ranking Member 

Energy and Commerce Committee  Energy and Commerce Committee    

U.S. House of Representatives  U.S. House of Representatives 

Committee on Appropriations   Committee on Appropriations 

Washington, DC 20515   Washington, DC 20515 

 

Dear Chairman Pallone and Ranking Member Walden: 

 

We, contractors, small business owners, and other members of the building performance 

industry, are writing to urge you to support the Blue Collar to Green Collar Jobs Development 

Act of 2019. This legislation would create a comprehensive, nationwide program to improve 

education and training for jobs in energy-related industries, including residential energy 

efficiency and renewable energy retrofits, in order to increase the number of skilled workers 

qualified to fill these jobs. We urge you to support this legislation to address the need for a 

robust and qualified workforce in order to fill the employment needs of the growing residential 

energy efficiency and clean energy industries. 

  

The energy efficiency and clean energy industries represent a fast-growing workforce. The 

energy efficiency industry employs approximately 2.25 million Americans and is adding more 

jobs than any other energy sector.1 Importantly, these jobs are local—nearly all U.S. counties 

have energy efficiency jobs—and because much of the work is “on the ground” doing 

installation or maintenance of energy efficiency products and technologies, these are jobs that 

cannot be outsourced.  

 

Jobs in energy-efficient lighting, HVAC, insulation and air sealing, and energy management 

technology are available, but trained professionals are often in short supply. There is a real need 

to ramp up implementation of workforce programs that prepare workers—including women, 

veterans, and minority groups—for the jobs which need to be filled.  

 

One of the main pillars of the Blue Collar to Green Collar Jobs Development Act of 2019 is an 

energy workforce grant program, which would provide assistance to businesses in the energy 

efficiency and renewable energy industries that are seeking to educate and train new hires and 

existing employees. A large majority of energy efficiency businesses across the country have 

fewer than 20 employees.2 Small businesses like these are the backbone of our country, but they 

are also the ones that are in need of assistance when it comes to making new hires and investing 

in the education and training of their existing employees. By covering the wages for these 

workers during the time they are receiving training, this grant program would significantly help 

                                                           
1 https://e4thefuture.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/EE-Jobs-in-America-2018.pdf 
2 Ibid 



small and medium sized businesses invest in their employees, allowing workers to expand their 

skill set, do better work, and earn higher wages in the long run. 

 

With more resources to provide training for these high-quality jobs, especially for small 

businesses that cannot afford the training, the energy efficiency and renewable energy industries 

can continue to grow. This legislation will result in more American workers who are equipped to 

provide energy efficiency and renewable energy products and services and whose work will 

reduce energy waste in homes and buildings across the country. Importantly, the legislation 

would give priority to eligible businesses that recruit employees from local communities, 

minorities, women, foster children, persons who are transitioning from fossil energy sector jobs, 

and veterans; and provide trainees with the opportunity to obtain real-world experience. 

 

We urge you to support the Blue Collar to Green Collar Jobs Development Act of 2019, which 

will help advance workforce development for a new energy economy, economic growth, and 

energy security in our nation and help to ensure that every community across the country has 

access to opportunities in the growing energy efficiency and clean energy industries.  

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

Randy Bennett 

rndybnntt@gmail.com 

19191 Nance Avenue 

Petersburg, IL 62675 

IL Weatherization 

 

Juan Martinez 

jmartinez@seacapinc.org 

11 Highway 90 

Safford, AZ 85546 

Southeastern Arizona Community Action 

Program 

 

Ruben Sanchez 

RSanchez@seacapinc.org 

11 Highway 90 

Bisbee, AZ 85603 

Southeastern Arizona Community Action 

Program 

 

John Ware 

John.ware@buildsmartna.com 

3701 Greenway Circle  

Lawrence, KS 66046 

Build SMART 

Adrienne Buka 

abuka@homeperformance.org 

1905 St. James Place 

Wexford, PA 15090 

Building Performance Association 

 

George Woods 

George.woods@clearesult.com 

11 Pine Ridge Rd 

Stow, MA 01775 

CLEAResult 

 

Thomas Bialek 

4154 Norrisville Rd 

White Hall, MD 

American Energy Solutions, Inc 

 

Lori Copus 

Lcopus67@yahoo.com 

4220 N Jupiter Dr 

Janesville, WI 53545 
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Slipstream 

 

 

 

Michael Carroll 

Mjc0930@icloud.com 

5535 Gatehouse Way 

Bourbonnais, IL 60914 

CMC Energy  

 

Julia Sander 

jsander@ameren.com 

300 Liberty St 

Peoria, IL 61602 

Ameren 

 

Tony Grant 

tonyg@mccainc.org 

1301 W Washington St 

Bloomington, IL 61701 

Mid Central Community Action, Inc. 

 

Eric Preston 

Eric@trutechtools.com 

3425 Gilchrist Rd 

Mogadore, OH 44260 

TruTech Tools 

 

Richard Karg  

rjkarg@gmail.com 

596 Grover Hill 

Bethel, ME 04217 

 

Chris Davis 

cdavis@energycircle.com 

622 Congress St 

Portland, ME 04103 

Energy Circle 

 

Dave Kogan 

davek@ashi.org 

932 Lee St 

Des Plaines, IL 60016 

American Society of Home Inspectors 

 

 

 

 

 

Lloyd Winterberg 

Lloydw@cap7.com 

2105 Lee Ave 

Bismark, ND 58504 

Community Action Program Region VII 

 

Kurt Markshausen 

Kurt.markshausen@bitsltd.net 

2520 S Fairview St A2 

Santa Ana, CA 92704 

Bits Limited 

 

Josh Burkhardt 

nwpawjosh@gmail.com 

7940 Franklin Pike 

Mendville, PA 16335 

Northwest Pennsylvania Weatherization, Inc 

 

Joe Dodd 

Kent.d@wkas-ky.org 

121 East 23rd St 

Benton, KY 42025 

West Kentucky Allied Services 

 

William Spohn Jr.  

Billy.spohn@gmail.com 

4188 Independence Cir NW 

North Canton, OH 44720 

TruTech Tools 

 

Suzanne Smith  

Ssmith@haconcapecod.org 

PO Box 147 

Mashpee, MA 02649 

Housing Assistance Corporation 

 

Elena Chrimat 
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elena@idealenergyaz.com 

4127 E University Dr 

Phoenix, AZ 85034 

Ideal Energy 

 

 

 

 

Alex Williams 

alex@idealenergyaz.com 

822 W Orion St 

Tempe, AZ 85282 

Ideal Energy 

 

Rhett Major  

TheEnergyDoctor@comcast.net 

1739 Guffey Road 

North Huntingdon PA, 15642 

The Energy Doctor 

 

Carly Roche 

carly@aircycler.com 

178 Billington St 

Plymouth, MA 02360 

AirCycler 

 

Kevin Brauer 

kevinbrauermn@gmail.com 

891 Clear Ave 

St Paul, MN 55106 

Home Performance Strategies 

 

Scott Marner 

scottmarner@gmail.com 

359 N Country Road 410 E 

Arthur, IL 61911 

 

Maggie Forti 

Musicrivermag@gmail.com 

731 Santa Fe Ave 

Albany, CA 94706 

Home Energy 

 

Liz Dodd 

Kent.liz.dodd@gmail.com 

121 East 23rd Street 

Benton, KY 42025 

West Kentucky Allied Services 

 

 

 

 

 

Josh Trott 

jtrott@HAConCapeCod.org 

460 W Main St 

Hyannis, MA 02601 

Housing Assistance Corporation 

 

Charles Holly 

caholly@redcalc.com 

120 Mayflower Hill Dr 

Waterville, ME 04901 

Residential Energy Dynamics 

 

Michael Holey 

Michael.holey@partners4cd.com 

220 N 15th Dr 

Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235 

Partners for Community Development, Inc.  

 

Verna Lambert 

Verna.lambert@memphistn.org 

170 N Main 

Memphis, TN 39103 

City of Memphis 

 

Chris Chase 

Chris.chase@partners4cd.com 

1300 Egg Harbor Rd 

Sturgeon Bay, WI 54235 

Partners for Community Development, Inc.  

 

Stephen Sherwood  

Support@smartenergyman.com  

1928 Independence Ave 
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Conway, AR 72034 

Smart Energy Management LLC 

 

Brett Singer 

bcsinger@sbcglobal.net 

619 61st St 

Oakland, CA 94609 

 

 

 

 

 

Mitch Ross 

Mitch.ross@aecc.com  

1 Cooperative Way 

Little Rock, AR 72209 

Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corporation  

 

Sarah Sherrill  

ssherrillvt@gmail.com 

160 Woodbury Rd 

Burlington, VT 05408 

 

Anna Marrero 

Marreranna@gmail.com 

567 W Lake St 

Chicago, IL 60661 

CEDA 

 

John Tooley 

johntooley@johntooleyllc.com 

151 Tick Creek Preserve Ln 

Siler City, NC 27344 

John Tooley, LLC 

 

Donald Foster 

Foster365@live.com 

17821 East Parkway 

Lagrange, OH 44050 

Shagovac Heating  

 

Dave Butaya 

dave@energyservices.org 

225 Lilly Ave 

Gilroy, CA 95020 

Central Coast Energy Services  

 

Carlos Armendariz Rocha 

Carlosrocha.93@yahoo.com 

14 West 5th St 

Watsonville, CA 95076 

Central Coast Energy Services  

 

 

 

 

 

Deann Driscoll 

deann@zoominternet.net  

139 Connellsville St.  

Dunbar, PA 15431 

Positive Energy 

 

Eddie Brown 

edcbrownwia@hotmail.com 

622 MLK Blvd 

Greenville, MS 38701 

WWISCAA 

 

Bradley Wiesneth  

bwiesneth@cedaorg.net 

567 West Lake St 

Chicago, IL 60661 

CEDA 

 

Seth Lundgreen 

sethlundgreen@sixcounty.com 

250 North Main St 

Richfield, UT 84701 

Six County Association of Governments 

 

Jason Ogden 

jasono@sixcounty.com 

250 N Main 

Richfield, UT 84701 

Six County Association of Governments 
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Amanda Hatherly 

santafeamanda@gmail.com 

1346 Pacheco St 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

Santa Fe Community College 

 

Michael Martinez 

Mmartinez@AACOG.com 

8700 Tosoro Drive 

San Antonio, TX 78217 

Alamo Area Council of Governments 

 

 

 

 

Jason Fisher 

Jfisher@icf.com 

2332 Celina Dr 

Midwest City, OK 73130 

ICF 

 

David Storelli 

dstorelli@americanefficient.com 

2720 Old Sugar Rd 

Durham, NC 27707 

American Efficient  

 

Keith O’Hara  

Keith@epbuilders.com 

5063 Commercial Cir 

Concord, CA 94520 

Eco Performance Builders 

 

Mary Ann Sembrat  

Marynudi3555@hotmail.com 

1144 Center Ave 

Pittsburgh, PA 15229 

Allegheny City Home Insulation Services, 

LLC 

 

Nicolas Cavallo 

nicolas@energysavvy.com 

27 Warner St 

Somerville, MA 02144 

EnergySavvy 

 

Michelle Nochisaki 

mnochisaki@mcecleanenergy.org 

Barber Ln 

Martinez, CA 94553 

MCE 

 

Kathryn Butcher 

Kate@energysavvy.com 

16 Park Ave 

Somerville, MA 02144 

EnergySavvy 

 

 

 

Kevin Brenner 

Kbrenner@gethealthyhome.com 

200 Tomahawk Street 

Yorktown Heights, NY 10598 

Healthy Home Energy & Consulting Inc 

 

Aerial Johnson 

ajohnson@pcceo.org 

711 W McBean 

Peoria, IL 61605 

PCCEO, Inc 

 

Dwight Artis 

dartis@wagesnc.org 

601 Royal Ave 

Goldsboro, NC 27534 

Wayne Action Group for Economic 

Solvency, Inc. (WAGES) 

 

Cory Mantini  

cmantini@jccap.org 

284 Nashville Rd 

Rochester Mills, PA 15771 

Community Action Inc. 
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Logan Riggs 

Logan1997r@hotmail.com 

311 E Cooper 

Colfax, IL 61728 

PCCEO, Inc 

 

Jason Williams 

jwilliams@jccap.org 

101 High St 

Punxsutawney, PA 15767 

Community Action Inc. 

 

Lea Campbell  

Lea.campbell@clearesult.com 

2 Wall St 

Albany, NY 12205 

CLEAResult 

 

 

 

Ryan Moore 

Ryan.moore@clearesult.com 

4270 Young Rd 

Syracuse, NY 13215 

CLEAResult 

 

Carl Uthe 

Carl@embertec.com 

7281 McDonald Dr 

Lima, NY 14485 

Embertec  

 

Salvador Martinez  

Smartinez@LVUL.org 

2480 N Decatur Ave 

Las Vegas, NV 89108 

Las Vegas Urban League  

 

Robert Heller 

Bheller@service-partners.com 

1825 Emerson Ave  

Salisbury, MD 21801 

Service Partners 

 

Tim Werner  

twerner@caclv.org 

1337 E 5th St 

Bethlehem, PA 18015 

Community Action Committee of the 

Lehigh Valley, Inc. 

 

Jose Retana  

JRetana@MCOHA.org 

95 Bassett Hwy 

Dover, NJ 07801 

Morris County Organization for Hispanic 

Affairs 

 

Brian Behling 

brianlbehling@gmail.com 

329 Sheldon Ct 

Green Bay, WI 54303 

EFI 

 

 

Ryan Moore 

ryan@optimiserenergy.com 

44 Grove St 

Kennebunk, ME 04043 

OptiMiser, LLC  

 

Jim Heffron 

Heffron2@gmail.com 

35 W909 Silver Glen Rd 

St Charles IL, 60175 

Franklin Energy Services 

 

Robyn Munici 

Robynmunici@gmail.com 

1900 Oakton St Apt A2 

Park Ridge, IL 60068 

Franklin Energy Services 

 

Kenneth Provlic 

Kprovlic@actionhousing.org 

115 Provlic Ln 
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Mt. Pleasant, PA 15666 

Action Housing, Inc 

 

Russell Ward 

Russell.ward@co.travis.tx.us 

5201 Cesar Chavez 

Austin, TX 78702 

Travis County Housing Services 

 

Alexander Webb 

adubbnpt@yahoo.com 

4063 Elviston Dr. 

Cleves, OH 45002 

People Working Coop 

 

Edward Fisk 

efisk@bvcap.org 

32 Goff Ave 

Pawtucket, RI 02860 

Blackstone Valley Community Action 

Program 

 

 

 

Roger Brown 

Roger.rich@yahoo.com 

4579 Laclede Ave 

Saint Louis, MO 63108 

Community Action Agency of Saint Louis 

County 

 

Darin Pleines 

dpleines@pcceo.org 

311 E Cooper St 

Colfax, IL 61728 

Peoria Citizens Committee for Economic 

Opportunity, Inc 

 

Bruce Mast 

bruce@ardenna-energy.com 

PO Box 10612 

Oakland, CA 94610 

Ardenna Energy LLC 

 

Amanda Clyne  

Amandac4580@yahoo.com 

96 Lexington Ave 

Rochelle Park, NJ 07662 

New Jersey Department of Community 

Affairs 

 

David Rotschafer  

drotschafer@hacap.org 

1515 Hawkeye Dr 

Hiawatha, IA 52233 

Hawkeye Area Community Action Program 

 

David Fleuchaus 

David@BuildingPerformanceCorp.com 

200 Riverwoods Rd 

Lake Forest, IL 60045 

Building Performance Corp 

 

Eileen O’Hara 

eileen@energyesp.com 

11335 Hemlock St 

Overland Park, KS 66210 

Energy Solutions Professionals 

 

Jim Gunshinan 

jgunsh@gmail.com 

10 Maple Lane 

Walnut Creek, CA 94595 

Building Performance Association  

 

 

Nelson Warner  

Nwarner@TamTech.com 

20 Patterson Brook Road 

West Wareham, MA 02526 

Tamarack Technologies 
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